



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMP No. 18 of 2026

Victim and another

....

Petitioners

Mr. Bikram Chandra Ghadei, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others

....

Opposite Parties

*Mr. Sarathi Jyoti Mohanty,
Additional Standing Counsel*

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

17.03.2026

Order No.

04.

(Through hybrid mode)

1. Mr. B.C. Ghadei, learned counsel for the Petitioners seeks for an adjournment to file a reply to the affidavit filed by the IIC, Baliapal Police Station.
2. Perusal of the CRLMP reveals that the Standing Order No.03 of 2024 of this Court has not been complied with either by the learned counsel for the Petitioners or the Registry at the time of filing of the CRLMP. This aspect had missed the notice of this Court on earlier dates.
3. Hence, the Registry is directed to redact the name of the Petitioner from the petition, annexures as well as any other documents filed with this petition and the digital record and previous orders forthwith.
4. List this case on 25.03.2026.

**(Savitri Ratho)
Judge**

RKS