



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMP No. 18 of 2026

Victim

....

Petitioner

Mr. Bikram Chandra Ghadei, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others

....

Opposite Parties

*Mr. Sarathi Jyoti Mohanty,
Additional Standing Counsel*

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

09.04.2026

Order No.

07.

(Through hybrid mode)

1. In view of the office note that reply affidavit of the Petitioner has not been received, Mr. B.C. Ghadei, learned counsel for the Petitioner produced the receipt showing filing of the affidavit so the matter was passed over. From perusal of the receipt it is apparent that the affidavit has been filed in CRLMP No.18 of 2025 in place of CRLMP No.18 of 2026 which was also confirmed by the concerned Dealing Assistant.

2. Mr. Ghadei, learned counsel for the Petitioner serves copy of the affidavit on Mr. S.J. Mohanty, learned Additional Standing Counsel in Court today and he submits that he shall file a memo for



placing the affidavit, which has been filed in CRLMP No.18 of 2025, in the present case i.e. CRLMP No.18 of 2026.

3. On receipt of the memo, the Registry shall do the needful.
4. List this case on 23.04.2026.

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

RKS